Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B
The Insolvency Act 1986
2.24B
. - ,
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Tri-Wire Limited 02279142
In the Court case number
High Court of Jusuce, Chancery Division, Companies 4486 ol 2012
Court
We
Paul Andrew Flim Colin Michael Trevethyn Haig Allan Watson Graham
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
St James' Square St James' Square St James' Square
Manchester Manchester Manchester
M2 6DS M2 6DS M2 6DS
United Kingdom United Kingdom United Kingdom
Administrators ol the above company attach a progress report for the period
from to
| Apnil 2013 %ﬂ’sl 2013
/N
Signed m
PA Fiint - Joint Administrator
Dated 9 October 2013
Contact Details.
You do not have to give any contact information 1n Ryan Manuel
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Compantes KPMG LLP
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form St James' Square
The contact rnformation that you give will be visible to Manchester
searchers of the pubhc record M2 6DS
United Kingdom Tel
DX Number DX 724620 Manchester 42 DX Exchange

T

14/10/2013 #8
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form  please send it to the Registrar of Comparues at -

“ompames House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 23050 Carddft



Tri-Wire Limited (in
Administration)

Report to creditors pursuant

to Rule 2.112(1) and 2.47 of

the Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMGLLP
10 September 2013
This report contains 17 Pages

PF/SC/SS

© 2012 KPMG LLP, a UK hmued linbility paninership, s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperauve, ¢ Swiss enuty Al rights reserved




Tr-Wire Lunited (in Admunstration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 112(1) and 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP

10 September 2013

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Paul Flint, Colin Harg and Allan Graham, the Jont
Admunistrators of Tri-Wire Limited, solely to comply with their statutory duty to report to
creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the Administration, and for
no other purpose It s not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other
purpose, or in any other context

This Report has not been prepared 1n contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not suitable to
be used, to inform any investment decision 1n relation to the debt of or any financial
nterest in Tri-Wire Limted Any estimated outcomes for creditors included n this
Report are 1illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual
outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at 1ts own risk To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Joint Admumistrators do not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any habihity in respect of this Report to any such person

Paul Flint, Colin Haig and Allan Graham are authonsed to act as insolvency practitioners
by the Instutute of Chartered Accountants of England and Wales

The Joint Admumistrators act as agents for Tri-Wire Limited and contract without personal
hability The appointments of the Joint Adrmumstrators are personal to them and, to the
fullest extent permutted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will
not accept any hability to any person 1n respect of this Report or the conduct of the
Administration




ezl

Tri-Wire Lonited (in Admimistration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 112(1) and 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules

2003
KPMG LLP
10 September 2013

Contents
1 Glossary 1
2 Executive summary 2
3 Statement of Proposals 3
4 Progress of the Administration 3
5 Extension of the Administration 6
6 Comments on the Appendices 6
Appendices 9

i

2

Statutory information

Admimstrators’ receipts and payments account for the period 1 April 2013 to 31
August 2013

Analysis of Joint Adrmimstrators’ time costs for the pertod 1 April 2013 to 31
August 2013

Schedule of expenses for the period for the period 1 April 2013 to 31 August
2013



pana

Tri-Wire Limited (in Admunistration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 112(1) and 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment)

Glossary

Act

Administration

Company
EC Regulations

Group

Joint Admunistrators
KPMG

PNC

Rules

SIP

Rules 2003
KPMG LLFP
10 September 2013

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Admumstration Order granted by the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, London 1n
respect of Tri-Wire Limited on 31 May 2012 Court case
number 4486 of 2012

Tr-Wire Limited (in Adnunistration)

Council Reguiations (EC) No 1346/2000

B3 Industnes Limited and 1ts subsidianes (including Tri-
Wire)

Paul Flint, Colin Haig and Allan Graham of KPMG LLP
KPMG LLP

PNC Frmancial Services (UK) Limited

The Insolvency Rules 1986

Statement of Insolvency Practice

Sec Notice About this Report AN nights reserved 1




s

T'r-Wire Lunited (tn Adminmistration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 112(1) and 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment)
Rudes 2003

KPMG LLP

10 September 2013

Executive summary

This progress report covers the period from 1 April 2013 to 31 August 2013

The Jomt Admumstraters’ Statement of Proposals, as circulated to all known
creditors on 24 July 2012, was deemed to have been approved on 6 August 2012
pursuant to Rule 2 33 (5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

As part of the sale of the business and assets to Anglia Metals Limited an amount of
£518,669 1n consideration for stock was deferred This has now been paid to the
Joint Admunistrators

Book debt collections to date total £5,886,858 against a ledger at appointment of

£7.304,385 Book debts were assigned to PNC and accordingly have been pawd
directly to PNC

At the date of appointment, PNC were owed £24,287,206, anising from therr lending
into the Group PNC have now recovered a sigmficant proportion of this debt and
asset realisations remain ongoing

No preferential claims are expected to arise in the Administration

It 15 expected that a prescribed part will become available to unsecured creditors
Therefore, the Joint Admuimstrators are currently making an application to court to
seek an order permutting them to distribute funds to unsecured creditors from within
the Admumistration without having to convert the Administration to a Liqundation
All creditors who have yet to submut a claim 1n the Admimstration are encouraged
to do so at the earliest opportunity

The Joint Admumstrators’ proposals are yet to be fully completed Therefore, the
Administrators are also making an application to court to request a 12 month
extension to the Administration 1n order to provide sufficient time to deal with
outstanding 1ssues The gu\ﬁ:mnc end date of the Admunistration 1s currently 30
November 2013, howeyér if the court order 1s obtained the Administration will be
extended to 30 November 2014

-

P

urgs faithfully

Y

. .

PA Flint
Jont Adnmurnustrator

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved 2




4.1

4.2
421

422

pana

Tri-Wire Lunited (1n Administration)

Report 1o creditors pursuant to Rule 2 112(1} and 2 47 of the Insolvency {Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

10 September 2013

Statement of Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1)b) of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986

(“Act”), a meeting of creditors was not convened and one was not subsequently
requisitioned

As a result, the Statement of Proposals, as circulated to all known creditors on 24 July
2012, was deemed to have been approved on 6 August 2012 pursuant to Rule 2 33 (5A)
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (“the Rules™) with the exception of any

proposals 1n relation to the Joint Administrators’ fees, disbursements or discharge of
hiability

Progress of the Administration

Communication

The Jomnt Admunistrators wrote to all known creditors on 7 June 2012 advising them of
their appotntment

The Joint Admunistrators’ Statement of Proposals was sent to creditors on 24 July 2012

The Joint Admunistrators’ first progress report covering the first six months of the
Admunistration was sent to creditors on 17 December 2012

The Jomt Admnistrators’ second progress report 10 creditors covering the period 1
December 2012 to 31 March 2013 was sent to creditors on 6 May 2013

Assets
Stock

The business and assets of the Company were sold to Angha Metals Limited
immediately following the Joint Admumistrators’ appointment The consideration
payable for stock totalled £518,669 and was deferred. These funds have now been paid
to the Joint Admunistrators

Book debis

The Company’s book debts were assigned to PNC and so have been paid directly to
PNC They do not appear in the Joint Admimstrators’ receipts and payments account

However, book debt collections to date total £5,886,858 against a ledger balance at
appointment of £7,304,385 There are two accounts together totalling £730,693 that
have been passed to solicitors for pursuing via legal channels The book debt collection
process 1S now otherwise complete

PNC were owed £5,522,344 from 1ts direct lending into the Company However,
additional book debt collections paid to PNC above the balance due will now be set off
aganst other lending provided to the Group under the cross guarantee held by PNC,
Therefore, we do not expect that any surplus book debts will become available to the
Admunistration

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved 3



4.3
431
4311

432

433

4331

e

Trni-Wire Linuited (in Admumistration)
Report to creditors pursuany to Rule 2 112(1) and 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
10 Seprember 2013

Liabilities
Secured creditors
PNC Financial Services (UK) Limited

PNC holds a debenture dated 11 October 2011 providing fixed and floating charges over
the Company and 1ts assets PNC also has the benefit of cross guarantees over the assets

of the other group compamies The validity of the security has been confirmed by
lawyers, DWF LLP

The Jomnt Admimstrators have made a distnibution of £402,454 to PNC from fixed
charge realisations A further £5,886,858 has been paid to PNC from assigned book
debt collections

At the date of appointment, PNC were owed £24,287,206, anising from their lending
into the Group PNC have now recovered a sigmficant proportion of this debt and asset
realisations remain ongoing

Preferential creditors

We are unaware of any preferential claims and do not expect that any will arise n the
Admnstration

Unsecured creditors

A prescribed part is expected 15 expected to become available to unsecured creditors

The Joint Admunistrators are currently making an application to court and are seeking to
obtain an order of the court permutting them to distribute funds to unsecured creditors
from the Admuinistration without the requirement of converting the Administration into a
Liqudation

All creditors who have yet to submut a claim n the Admimistration are encouraged to do
so at the earliest opportunity

Prescribed part

In accordance with section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge was created post 15
September 2003 and, therefore post Enterprise Act 2002, a prescribed part should be
made available to unsecured creditors should floating charge realisations be sufficient

The basis of the prescribed part calculation 15 a percentage of the net floating charge
reahisations (after preferential creditors and costs) to be distributed exclusively to
unsecured creditors This process ensures that the unsecured creditors participate 1n a
dividend which would not have applied under the old insolvency rules

In this nstance, it 1s expected that a prescribed part of approximately £58,000 will
become available to unsecured creditors  However, this 1s before the costs of agreeing
claims and payment of the dividend have been deducted

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved 4




4.4
44.1

442

A

Tri-Wire Limited (in Admunistranion)

Report to credutors pursuant to Rule 2 112(1) and 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment}
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

10 September 2013

Expenses for the period
Receipts and payments

The receipts and payments for the period are set out in the attached receipts and
payments account shown in Appendix 2

Office holders remuneration

The Joint Administrators’ tme costs 1n the period 1 April 2013 to 31 August 2013 are
£36,637 and the Joint Admunistrators’ disbursements incurred 1n this period are £117
This brings total time cosis incurred smce appomtment to £290,893 and total
disbursements to £1,082

A detailed analysis of time spent, and charge out rates, for each grade of staff for the
various areas of work carried out, 1n accordance with the provisions of SIP 9, 1s shown
in Appendix 3

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretarial staff have charged time directly to the assignment and are included 1n the

analysis of tume spent The cost of staff employed 1n central administration functions 1s

not charged directly to this assignment but 1s reflected 1n the general level of charge out
rates

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out 1n Rule 2 106 of the Rules
A creditors’ guide to Administrators” fees can be found at’

htip //lwww 13 ore uk/media/documents/technical hibrary/SIPS/ISTP209%20E&W pdf

However, if you are unable to access this guide and would hike a copy please contact
Ryan Manuel at KPMG LLP, St James® Square, Manchester, M2 6DS

The Joint Administrators proposed that ther remuneration be fixed on the basts of time
properly given by them and their staff in dealing with matters ansing in the
Administration at their normal hourly rate of charging

Under Rule 2 106 of the Rules, where the Admumistrator has made a statement under
Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act that, on the basis that there will be no
surplus available to creditors, there will be no meeting of creditors convened then the
proposals relating to Admumstrators’ remuneration shall be taken as passed 1if passed
with the approval of each secured creditor of the Company, and also the approval of the
preferential creditors (whose debt amounts to more than 50% of the total preferential
debt) where the Admimstrator intends to make a preferential distribution

Approval from the secured creditor, PNC, was obtained on 20 November 2012 1n
respect of the proposals regarding the Joint Admimstrators’ fees and disbursements
During the period the Joint Administrators have drawn fees of £198,901 against current
time costs, this brings total fees drawn to date to £284,901 The Joint Administrators
have also drawn their disbursements of £1,082 in full during the period

See Notice About this Report Al nghis reserved 5



443

61

6.2

Tri-Wire Lumited (in Admuonustration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 112(1) and 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

10 September 2013

Creditors are remunded that the quantum of office holder remuneration can be
challenged by unsecured creditors represenung at least 10% by value of total unsecured
claims, including that creditors claim, by making an appilication to court i accordance
with Rule 2 109 of the Rules The full text of this rule can also be provided on request

Other information

In accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Rules, addittonal information about the expenses
charged for the period 1s available from the office holder upon request by any secured
creditor, and any other creditor or creditors owed 5% or more in value of the unsecured
Liabilities A request must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report

Extension of the Administration

In May 2013 the Joint Administrators obtained the consent of the secured creditor to
extend the penod of the Admimistration by six months to 30 November 2013, pursuant
to Paragraph 76(2){b} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 However, the Joint
Admunistrators have been unable to complete all outstanding matters within this time
and are not in a position to conclude the Admimstration prior to the end date The
following matters remain outstanding

¢ collection of outstanding book debts where legal action has been mitiated,

¢ settlement of outstanding costs, and,

e agreement of unsecured creditor claims and distribution of the prescribed part

The Joint Admunistrators are now makung an application to court to request a further 12
month extension to the Admumustration If this 1s granted, the new end date of the
Admmsiration will be 30 November 2014 However, should the above matters be
completed sooner than expected then steps will be taken to conclude the Admanistration
1n advance of the revised automatic end date

Comments on the Appendices

Appendix 1: Statutory information

Information to creditors required by statute 15 contained 1n Appendix 1

Appendix 2: Receipts and payments account for the period

An analysis of receipts and payments for the pertod 1 April 2013 to 31 August 2013 15
shown 1n Appendix 2

This takes account of receipts and payments on a cash basts and does not show any
deferred income or accrued costs

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved 6




621
6211

621.2

6213

622
6221

6222

6223

6224

6225

6226

6.3

Tri-Wire Limited (in Admunmistration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 112(1) and 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

10 September 2013

Receipts
Stock

A total of £518,669 has been received for stock, bemng consideration that was deferred
as part of the sale of the business and assets

Sundry income

A total of £9,179 has been received in sundry income and relates to interest accrued on
the deferred consideration whilst held in a third party bank account and a refund
recerved from a local council 1n refund of bustness rates

Bank interest
A total of £180 has been received 1n bank interest

Payments
Adnunistrators’ fees

A total of £198,901 has been paid to KPMG as a fee on account for carrying out the
Admunistration

Administrators ‘expenses

A total of £1,082 has been paid to KPMG 1n repayment of disbursements incurred
whalst carrying out the Adminstration

Book debts

A total of £11,305 in book debt collections previously paid nto the Jomnt
Admunistrators’ bank account 1n error has been paid over to PNC

Legal fees
A total of £500 has been paid in the period 1n legal fees

Sundry expenses
A total of £30 has been paid 1n the penod in miscellaneous expenses

Bank charges
A total of £25 has been paid 1n the period 1n bank charges

Appendix 3: Analysis of office holders’ time costs

An analysis of the Jomt Adrmmstrators’ time costs for the period 1 April 2013 to 31

August 2013 1s shown n Appendix 3 The Joint Admunistrators’ ume costs for this
period total £36,637

During the penod the Joint Administrators have carried out the following activities

® a total of £19,972 in time costs has been incurred in dealing with matters
surrounding creditors and claims This includes reporting to credtors, dealing with a

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 7




64

Tri-Wire Linuted (1n Admimistranon)

Report 1o credutors pursuant to Rule 2 112(1) and 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

10 September 2013

retention of title claim, agreement of unsecured claims and general correspondence
with creditors

¢ atotal of £6,180 in ime costs has been incurred 1n the realisation of assets, primarily
assistance provided to PNC in collecting book debts

e a total of £6,062 1n time costs has been incurred 1n the preparation of returns
required by HM Revenue & Customs 1n connection with Corporation Tax

Appendix 4: Expenses for the period

Expenses incurred in the period by the Joint Admimstrators are summansed in
Appendix 4 It indicates those expenses incurred during the period which have not been
discharged and also shows those expenses paid 1n the period that had not previously
been accrued

Total expenses for this period are £67,777 of which £31,023 has been paid in the period
and £36,753 15 accrued

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved 8




Tri-Wire Limuted (in Admmstration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 112(1) and 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment)

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
10 September 2013

For period
Company name
Nature of business

Court details

Date of appointment
Extension obtained

Office holder details

Registered number

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Basis of remuneration

Fee resolution date

1 December 2012 to 31 March 2013
Tri-Wire Limuted
Wire manufacture

The Administration Order granted by the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Court, London 1n
respect of Tri-Wire Limuted on 31 May 2012 Court case
number 4486 of 2012

31 May 2012
N/A

Paul Andrew Fhint was appointed on 31 May 2012 and 1s
authorised to act as an insclvency practitioner by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants 1n England & Wales

Colin Michael Trevethyn Haig was appointed on 31 May
2012 and 15 authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

Allan Watson Graham was appointed on 31 May 2012 and 1s
authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

02279142

Good Hope Close
Normanton Industrial Estate
Normanton

West Yorkshire

WF6 1TR

C/0O KPMGLLP
St Jarmes' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

Time and cost

20 November 2012

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 9



Tri-Wire Lunuted (in Adnumstration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 112(1) and 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

10 September 2013

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period 1
April 2013 to 31 August 2013

Tri-Wae Limited
(In Adnumstratien)
Administs ato1s” Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/0472013 From 31/05/2012
of L{{airs To 31/08/2013 To 310852013
FIXED CHARGE ASSELS
640,000 00 Plas & machinery NIL 640,000 00
613594000 Bool debts NIL NIL
Intellectual property NIL 500
Licence fee NIL 1283331
Bank winterest, gross 167 34 87129
167 34 653 TU9 62
FINED CHARGE COSTS
Adrmnpsirators' fees 68 512 50 129,512 50
Agents?valuers' fies NIL 10085 60
(63 512500 (139,598 10)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
5925603 Q0 PNC WIE 402 454 31
NIL {402 454 31)
ASSLT RCALISATIONS
518,608 00 Stoch 518 669 00 568,743 53
Bock debts (11303 32) 1900
507 363 68 68,744 51
QTHER REALISATIONS
Dank mterest, gross 1265 103 39
Sundn income 9173 70 13761 45
9191 35 13,364 84
{ OST OF REALISNATIONS
Stement of affairs work NIL il 882 80
Admimstr2tors' fees 130,188 75 155388 75
Admministrators espenses 108236 1 082 36
Legnl fees 500 00 500 00
Sututory adh ertsing NIL 6750
Banh charges 2500 87 5¢
Sundry evpenses 30 00 38000
(132026 11) 1169 388 91}
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(8214903 00) Unsecured ereditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
5005308 00 316,183 76 524,877 67
REPRESENTED BY
Tlozuag ob VAT sen'able 3310022
Fined charge current 8575471
Floatmeg charge eurrent 377 568 96
" Fied charge VAT rec able 25902 30
Floating ch v AT payable 255128
524,877 67

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved 10




Tn-Wire Linted (in Admumistration)

d 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 112(1) an

Rules 2003
KPMGLLP

10 Seprember 2013

Appendix 3

ts and expenses for the

Analysis of Joint Administrators’ time cos
period 1 April 2013 to 31 August 2013

Tn-Wire Limited {in Admenistration)
For the penod 01/04/2013 to 31/08/2013

Partner / Manager Administrator
Director
Administration & planning
Cashiening
General {Cashiering) 340
Reconcihations (& IPS accounting reviews) 750
General
Fees and WIP
Statutory and comphance
Appointment and related formalities 050
Checklist & reviews 100 100
Slatutory receipts and payments accounts 050
Strategy documents 060
Tax
Post appointment corporation tax 10 50 375
Creditors
Creditors and claims
Agreement of unsecured claims g0o
General correspondenca 800
Payment of dvidends 300
ROT Clams 400 1800
Secured creditors 450
Statutory reports 050 100 12 80
Reahlisation of assets
Asset Realisatron
Debtars 100 1100
Other assets 100

Total in period

Pre appointment time (if any, imecoverable)

Brought forward tme {appointment date to SIP9 penad start date)
51P9 period time {SIPS penod start date to SIP9 period end date)
Carry forward time (appoiniment date to SIP9 peniod end date)

Support

050

Total hours Time cost Average
hourly rate
340 £824 00 £242 35
750 £235200 £31360
050 £62 50 £125 60
050 £12000 £240 00
200 £760 00 £380 00
050 £160 00 £32000
080 £144 00 £240 00
1425 £6,06200 £42540
800 £1,65500 £206 33
800 £2,200 60 £27500
300 £13500 £4500
2200 £8 440 00 £358364
450 £3,01500 £670 00
14 30 £4 52700 £316 57
1200 £5.510 00 £459 17
100 £670 00 £67000
102 05 £36,636 50 £359 01
5675 £24 517 50
63775  £254 25625
102 05 £36,636 50
73980 £29089275

11

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved




A

Tri-Wire Lumited (in Admunstration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 112(1) and 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment)

Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
10 Seprember 2013

Joint Admimsirators’ chargeable hourly rates
Chargeable rates from 1 October 2010
Grade Rate per hour (£)
Partner 725
Associate Partner 635
Director 635
Semor Manager 525
Manager 420
Assistant Manager 305
Case Administrator 230
Support 120
Chargeable rates from 1 October 2012
Grade Rate per hour (£)
Partner 765
Associale Partner 670
Diurector 670
Sentor Manager 550
Manager 440
Assistant Manager 320
Case Admunistrator 240
Support 125

Sec Notice About this Report All nights reserved 12




Tr-Wire Lunited (in Admnistration)
Report 1o creditors pursuant to Rule 2 112(1) and 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendmeni)

Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
10 September 2013
Jont Administrators’ dishursements
Category 1 expenses incurred to 31 August 2013
Value
Expense type £
b/f 55709
Qther transport 6 67
Sundry 11000
c/f . 67376
Source KPMG records
Catepgory 2 expenses incurred to 31 August 2013
Value
Expense type £
b/f 408 60
Nothing incurred 1n the penod nil
i 408 60

Source KPMG records

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 13




s

Tri-Wire Lumuted (in Adnunistration)

Repor: to credutors pursuant to Rule 2 112(1) and 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment)

Appendix 4

Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
10 September 2013

Schedule of expenses for the period 1 April 2013 to 31 August 2013

Section Account Accrued Paid Total
Cost of Administrators’ fees 36,636 50 30,645 25 67,281 75
realisations
Adrnunistrators' 116 67 32309 43976
expenses
Bank charges - 2500 2500
Sundry expenses - 3000 3000
TOTAL 36,753.17 31,023.34 67,776.51

Note The table above shows expenses that have been paid or incurred 1n the period
which have not been paid and/or accrued 1n prior reporting periods

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved

14




